
    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3007 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 12, 2020   DAY-NULM   NO. 3007.  SHRI JANARDAN SINGH SIGRIWAL :            Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:-  a) whether the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) schemes are being implemented to provide employment to the urban poor in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; b) the amount of funds sanctioned, released, actual expenditure made under the said scheme during each of the last three years, State/UT-wise; c) the details of targets achieved indicating the number of persons given employment, State/UT-wise?   ANSWER   THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS   (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)     (a):  No, Sir. The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, however, is implementing “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households through its components.  Employment through Skill Training & Placement (EST&P) component intends to provide training to the urban poor as per skill demand from the market, so that they can set up self-employment ventures or secure wage employment. Self-Employment Programme (SEP) component of the Mission focuses on providing subsidized credit to individuals/groups of urban poor for setting up gainful self-employment ventures or micro-enterprises, suited to their skills, training, aptitude and local conditions.   ...2/-


-2- (b) Funds under DAY-NULM are released to States/UTs in a consolidated manner, out of which appropriate amount is apportioned by States/UTs for various components, as per their requirement. A statement showing state-wise and year-wise details of funds released by Central Government and utilized by States/UTs during 2016-17 to 2018-19 under the Mission is at Annexure-I. (c) A statement showing State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under EST&P and SEP components of DAY-NULM, during 2016-17 to 2018-19, component-wise is at Annexure-II. *****


ANNEXURE-I
State/UT-wise details of funds released by central government to States and funds utilized by the State/UT Governments during the FY
2016-17 & 2018-19 (as on 28.02.2020) under DAY-NULM as referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 3007 for 12.03.2020.

(Rs in crore)
Sl. No States/ UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total releases

Released Utilized* Released Utilized* Released Utilized* Released Utilized*
1 Andhra Pradesh 56.30 78.06 36.31 91.57 30.20 71.20 122.81 240.83
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1.43 0.78 6.22 4.39 3.66 7.54 11.31 12.71
3 Assam 0.00 11.19 13.00 1.20 0.00 20.09 13 32.48
4 Bihar 22.38 6.44 0.00 21.48 42.52 25.80 64.9 53.72
5 Chhattisgarh 13.46 18.95 34.56 15.43 21.15 19.13 69.17 53.51
6 Goa 0.23 0.59 2.08 2.31 4.85 4.32 7.16 7.22
7 Gujarat 0.00 8.43 0.00 26.54 30.94 40.31 30.94 75.28
8 Haryana 0.00 1.95 0.00 5.35 0.00 18.16 0 25.46
9 Himachal Pradesh 3.56 4.18 8.05 8.81 1.69 4.53 13.3 17.52
10 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 4.27 1.89 2.04 3.23 4.00 5.12 10.31
11 Jharkhand 15.36 27.32 44.89 24.86 11.24 27.40 71.49 79.58
12 Karnataka 0.00 13.33 23.08 13.16 0.00 30.98 23.08 57.47
13 Kerala 0.00 48.78 25.19 10.79 18.60 33.00 43.79 92.57
14 Madhya Pradesh 28.80 36.79 41.75 35.39 21.60 44.53 92.15 116.71
15 Maharashtra 0.00 28.48 0.00 7.07 0.00 162.67 0 198.22
16 Manipur 0.00 1.19 0.00 1.77 0.00 3.06 0 6.02
17 Meghalaya 0.00 1.23 0.00 2.51 0.00 0.70 0 4.44
18 Mizoram 20.93 19.93 12.73 14.73 6.82 6.87 40.48 41.53
19 Nagaland 8.45 1.03 10.87 13.46 3.43 9.21 22.75 23.7
20 Odisha 6.56 14.04 17.05 16.52 16.24 20.38 39.85 50.94
21 Punjab 0.00 9.75 10.07 4.88 0.00 3.91 10.07 18.54
22 Rajasthan 7.92 45.86 28.51 28.46 31.10 33.97 67.53 108.29
23 Sikkim 0.97 2.44 2.31 0.00 1.12 3.22 4.4 5.66
24 Tamil Nadu 58.45 64.39 78.85 65.81 68.53 59.79 205.83 189.99
25 Telangana 4.70 25.97 32.49 32.20 15.56 12.16 52.75 70.33
26 Tripura 0.00 2.06 8.93 10.40 6.33 5.93 15.26 18.39


Sl. No States/ UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total releases
Released Utilized* Released Utilized* Released Utilized* Released Utilized*

27 Uttar Pradesh 22.66 93.22 71.95 50.36 53.38 85.05 147.99 228.63
28 Uttarakhand 5.38 7.45 8.00 6.21 7.75 3.46 21.13 17.12
29 West Bengal 8.31 62.34 32.96 29.47 35.94 32.61 77.21 124.42
30 A & N Islands 1.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 1.06 0.05
31 Chandigarh 0.00 1.46 1.99 1.99 1.82 2.29 3.81 5.74
32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17 0
34 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.32 0.00 2.01 0 5.33
35 Puducherry 2.79 2.79 2.97 2.97 1.97 0.00 7.73 5.76

  Total 289.7 644.69 556.7 555.45 439.84 798.33 1286.24 1998.47 Note: '*' Utilization figures include amounts disbursed in preceding years Funds are released to States/UTs as per the provisions of GFR Rules 2017, taking into account funds utilization and balance funds of Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) period available with them.
*******


ANNEXURE-II
State/UT-wise details of physical progress of States/UTs under various components of DAY -NULM during 2016-17 to 2018-19 (as on
28.02.2020), as referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 3007 for 12.03.2020


Number of Skill Trained Candidates Placed

S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 35882 11496 54610 101988

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 0 328 622 950

3 Assam 293 740 461 1494
4 Bihar 176 2142 884 3202
5 Chhattisgarh 5858 7248 5242 18348
6 Goa 66 314 1257 1637
7 Gujarat 3920 8218 13233 25371
8 Haryana 0 2093 3105 5198
9 Himachal Pradesh 86 168 417 671
10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 85 114 199
11 Jharkhand 2700 15304 6953 24957
12 Karnataka 637 0 0 637
13 Kerala 443 3254 4832 8529
14 Madhya Pradesh 38060 7882 33905 79847
15 Maharashtra 11768 15445 32095 59308
16 Manipur 0 0 109 109
17 Meghalaya 317 157 249 723
18 Mizoram 147 171 1420 1738
19 Nagaland 341 0 1 342
20 Odisha 2467 463 0 2930
21 Punjab 0 2213 1371 3584
22 Rajasthan 0 920 2747 3667
23 Sikkim 0 0 248 248
24 Tamil Nadu 0 3771 3034 6805
25 Telangana 1861 7734 5120 14715
26 Tripura 0 5 228 233
27 Uttar Pradesh 42174 6739 745 49658
28 Uttarakhand 1731 3757 1076 6564
29 West Bengal 2691 6327 8954 17972
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 283 875 466 1624
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 21 21
35 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

  Total 151901 107849 183519 443269


Number of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises
S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 13660 21800 21260 56720
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 47 17 64
3 Assam 58 724 571 1353
4 Bihar 1358 1808 2070 5236
5 Chhattisgarh 3711 6683 6072 16466
6 Goa 10 32 25 67
7 Gujarat 2704 2295 3366 8365
8 Haryana 180 866 913 1959
9 Himachal Pradesh 363 654 532 1549

10 Jammu & Kashmir 794 1494 1464 3752
11 Jharkhand 636 1534 1130 3300
12 Karnataka 1973 1053 1606 4632
13 Kerala 238 928 2010 3176
14 Madhya Pradesh 13008 19228 15026 47262
15 Maharashtra 7319 7700 9624 24643
16 Manipur 0 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 42 13 15 70
18 Mizoram 527 472 194 1193
19 Nagaland 24 5 51 80
20 Odisha 4823 5788 4810 15421
21 Punjab 1717 1045 1788 4550
22 Rajasthan 3229 9979 5223 18431
23 Sikkim 2 13 18 33
24 Tamil Nadu 21893 41658 46475 110026
25 Telangana 2290 2289 1946 6525
26 Tripura 53 38 77 168
27 Uttar Pradesh 10255 13202 9927 33384
28 Uttarakhand 925 812 914 2651
29 West Bengal 1193 1089 1026 3308
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 3 3
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 56 4 14 74

  Total 93041 143253 138167 374461


Number of loans given to SHGs under SHG- Bank Linkage programme

S. No. States/UTs 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 5252 56257 53509 115018
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 2 2 4
3 Assam 63 293 482 838
4 Bihar 238 109 220 567
5 Chhattisgarh 1440 1926 1835 5201
6 Goa 0 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 49 1367 1911 3327
8 Haryana 113 8 96 217
9 Himachal Pradesh 46 135 140 321

10 Jammu & Kashmir 72 15 1 88
11 Jharkhand 51 142 275 468
12 Karnataka 1234 197 201 1632
13 Kerala 2618 4849 7445 14912
14 Madhya Pradesh 1610 3434 2969 8013
15 Maharashtra 1195 3175 8371 12741
16 Manipur 70 0 17 87
17 Meghalaya 0 0 1 1
18 Mizoram 21 45 32 98
19 Nagaland 21 0 0 21
20 Odisha 406 1952 2435 4793
21 Punjab 1 3 1 5
22 Rajasthan 198 278 794 1270
23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 62095 8041 9829 79965
25 Telangana 29836 14788 22293 66917
26 Tripura 0 7 18 25
27 Uttar Pradesh 106 1274 1220 2600
28 Uttarakhand 2 7 10 19
29 West Bengal 1747 4833 7127 13707
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 4 0 0 4
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 4 45 49

  Total 108488 103141 121279 332908


****

